



J O I N T C E N T E R
AEI-BROOKINGS JOINT CENTER FOR REGULATORY STUDIES

**Regulating Emissions of Greenhouse Gases Under Section
202(a) of the Clean Air Act**

**William J. Baumol, Robert W. Crandall,
Robert W. Hahn, Paul L. Joskow,
Robert E. Litan, and Richard L. Schmalensee**

**Brief 06-01
October 2006**

No. 05-1120

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM J. BAUMOL,
ROBERT W. CRANDALL, ROBERT W. HAHN,
PAUL L. JOSKOW, ROBERT E. LITAN, AND
RICHARD L. SCHMALENSEE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIKA Z. JONES
ADAM C. SLOANE
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP*
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Counsel of Record
RUSSELL R. EGGERT
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &
Maw LLP*
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ARE A GLOBAL PROBLEM THAT DOES NOT LEND ITSELF TO LOCAL, SINGLE-SECTOR SOLUTIONS.....	7
II. CONTROLLING CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS THROUGH CAFE STANDARDS OR ZERO-EMISSION-VEHICLE MANDATES WOULD PRODUCE A HOST OF ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES.....	10
A. The Use Of CAFE Standards Would Produce Several Adverse Consequences.	10
B. Zero-Emission-Vehicle Requirements Also Would Produce Adverse Consequences.....	14
III. THE STANDARD-SETTING REGULATIONS PROPOSED BY PETITIONERS BEFORE EPA WOULD YIELD LOWER NET BENEFITS THAN OTHER REGULATORY ALTERNATIVES.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>DePaepe v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 141 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	15
Statutes and Regulations:	
Energy Policy Conservation Act, Pub. L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	3, 5, 6, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 32904(c).....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32904(e).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 600.113-93(e)	11
Miscellaneous:	
William J. Baumol, <i>On Taxation and the Control of Externalities</i> , 62 AM. ECON. REV. 307 (1972).....	17
Robert W. Crandall & John D. Graham, <i>The Effect of Fuel Economy Standards on Automobile Safety</i> , 32 J.L. & ECON. 97 (1989)	13
ROBERT W. CRANDALL, HOWARD K. GRUENSPECHT, THEODORE E. KEELER & LESTER B. LAVE, <i>REGULATING THE AUTOMOBILE</i> (1986)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., INTERNATIONAL ENERGY ANNUAL (2004), http://www.eia.doe.gov/emeu/iea/carbon.html	9
ENERGY INFO. ADMIN., PROJECTED INT’L CARBON DIOXIDE EMISSIONS FROM ENERGY USE TO 2030 (REFERENCE CASE) (2006), http://www.eia.doe.gov/oiaf/ieo/pdf/ieoreftab_10.pdf	9
GAO, <i>Electric Vehicles: Likely Consequences of U.S. and Other Nations’ Programs and Policies</i> , PEMD-95-7, Dec. 30, 1994.....	14
David L. Greene, James R. Kahn & Robert C. Gibson, <i>Fuel Economy Rebound Effect for U.S. Household Vehicles</i> , 20 ENERGY J. 1 (1999)	11
David L. Greene, <i>Vehicle Use and Fuel Economy: How Big is the “Rebound” Effect?</i> , 13 ENERGY J. 117 (1992).....	11
Lorna A. Greening, David L. Greene & Carmen Difiglio, <i>Energy Efficiency and Consumption—the Rebound Effect—a Survey</i> , 28 ENERGY POL’Y 389 (2000)	12
Howard K. Gruenspecht, <i>Differentiated Regulation: The Case of Auto Emissions Standards</i> , 72 AM. ECON. REV. PAPERS & PROC. 328 (1982).....	12
Howard Gruenspecht, <i>Zero Emission Vehicles: A Dirty Little Secret</i> , RESOURCES, Winter 2001, at 7, available at http://rff.org/rff/Publications/Resource_Articles.cfm	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Garrett Hardin, <i>The Tragedy of the Commons</i> , 162 SCIENCE 1243 (1968).....	7, 8
Clifton T. Jones, <i>Another Look at U.S. Passenger Vehicle Use and the ‘Rebound Effect’ from Improved Fuel Efficiency</i> , 14 ENERGY J. 99 (1993).....	12
Andrew W. Kleit, <i>Impacts of Long-Range Increases in the Fuel Economy (CAFE) Standard</i> , 42 ECON. INQUIRY 279 (2004)	17
Warwick J. McKibbin & Peter J. Wilcoxon, <i>The Role of Economics in Climate Change Policy</i> , 16 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 107 (2002).....	17
WILLIAM D. NORDHAUS & JOSEPH BOYER, WARMING THE WORLD: ECONOMIC MODELS OF GLOBAL WARMING (2000)	17
Paul R. Portney, Ian W.H. Parry, Howard K. Gruenspecht & Winston Harrington, <i>The Economics of Fuel Economy Standards</i> , 17 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 203 (2003)	13
HARVEY S. ROSEN, PUBLIC FINANCE (7th ed. 2005)	5
Robert N. Stavins, <i>Vintage-Differentiated Environmental Regulation</i> , 25 STAN. ENVTL. L.J. 29 (2006)	13
CASS R. SUNSTEIN, RISK AND REASON: SAFETY, LAW, AND THE ENVIRONMENT (2002).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. EPA, INVENTORY OF U.S. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS & SINKS: 1990-2002 (2004), <a href="http://yosemite.epa.gov/oar/globalwarming.nsf/content/ResourceCenterPublicationsGHGEmissions
USEmissionsInventory2004.html">http://yosemite.epa.gov/oar/globalwarming.nsf/ content/ResourceCenterPublicationsGHGEmissions USEmissionsInventory2004.html	9, 10
